RESOLUTION NO. 2005- Cg l i

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF
THE LEASE AGREEMENT AMENDMENT FROM RAYONIER FOREST
RESOURCES, L.P. TO ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA TO CHANGE
THE LESSOR AND TO AMEND THE FUTURE LEASE PAYMENT
LOCATED OFF OF WATER PLANT ROAD.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, on February 14, 1984 the Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns County
Florida, approved the terms of the Lease Agreement, attached hereto as Exhibit “A”,
incorporated by reference and made a part hereof, with Container Corporation of America to St.
Johns County, Florida; and

WHEREAS, this amendment is required to change the Lessor from Container Corporation
of America to Rayonier Forest Resources, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership and to revise the
payment schedule beginning in ‘2006’, attached hereto as Exhibit “B”, incorporated by reference
and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, this tower is the main tower site for Fire Rescue communications and St. Johns
County Road and Bridge Department located off of Water Plant Road.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of St.
Johns County, Florida, as follows:

Section 1. The above Recitals are incorporated by reference into the body of this
Resolution and such Recitals are adopted as findings of fact.

Section 2. The Board of County Commissioners hereby approves the Lease Agreement
Amendment attached hereto and authorizes the County Administrator to execute 2 original Lease
Agreement Amendments. All other provisions of the Lease Agreement will remain in full force.

Section 3. The Clerk is instructed to file the original Lease Agreement Amendment in
the Official Records of St. Johns County, Florida.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns County,
Florida, this () day of&'ﬁfﬂm, 2005.
SRS BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONER
L OF ST.JO OUNTY, FLORIDA

ATTESj: Cheryl Stri
By: DN

%puty Clerk""':,;'\ \6

RENDITION DATE _oq ‘ 03 105



by: St Jobnrs County Clerk of Courts 9048193887,

e
,," tncrease each year in the teme ratic as the yearly increase of the averags

06/03/05 11:47AM; JetFax #'127,FPage 1/2
Cmc‘swv{ze g&se menNTs

EXHIBIT "A" to RESOLUTION Eoe QommmunicaTiow
LEASE AGREEMENT ‘ffvgj&:ﬂ.

THIS LEASE AGREEMENT (“Lease”) 15 dated Samsomy 7 |4-, 1988, an¢ is by

and between Container Borporaﬁon of Amerfca, a Delaware corporagltion, whose
pos" office address s P, 0. Box 457, Fermancina Beach, Florida 32034, {4s
successors and assigns (“Lessor®), end ST. JOMNS COUNTY, whose addrets ‘s
St. Johns County Courthousé, St. Augustine, Florida 32084, its successors
and assigns {"Lessee™},

WITNESSETH::

1. Llease of Premises. In constderstion of the rents herain specifigd
and the mutyal tovemants, conditiont and agreements hereinafter set forth,
the Lessor hereby Teases to the Lessee and ths Lessee hereby rents from the
Lessor that certzin parcel of land located in St. Johns County, Florida,
(the “Premises™) more particularly described on Exhibits A and B attached
hereto and made a part hereof.

2. Term. The term of this lease {"Lease Tern'), shall be year to year
comencing the date of this lease and continuing avtcmatically each
successive year for 95 years uynless sooner termfnated by 90 days advanced
written notice from efther party prisr to the end of 2 regularly scheduled
yearly term. © e = e

RS

ity eTice s

e S M\;;\“\

"

-~ 3. Rent. The rent chall be $300.00 for the first year and "shall

yearly salary of the unionized county road and bridge employees.‘ A1 rent

payvents shall be paid to Lessor by the Lessze from the Federa‘l Revenue P
\harinn Fund of St. Johns County, Florida or its successor fund. il

’”"" .-

—— -
~ e

. r—— B e L R

4, Use of Premises. Lessme shall be penﬁ*ted to utilize *he Leated
Premises for all Tawful purposes.

5. Tares, During the Lease Term, Llessee shall pay all taxes,
assessments, or other public charges Yevied or assessed on this Leage, the
rents Rerein recerved, and the Premfsms or any buildings, structures or
facilities located thereon: provided that Lessor tfmely forwards all such|
notices to Lessae with 2 requast to pay pursuant to this lLease. 7

6. Quier Enjoyment. If and sa long as the Lessee pays the rent and

additfonal rert reserved by this Lease and performs and observes all of the

covenants and orovisions hereof, the Lessee shall quistly enjoy the leased
prem{ses.

7. Notices. Any netice ar demand which under the tormc of Shisz Leaza
or under any statute must or may be given or made by the parties shall be 1n

S
A

A




Sent by: S5t Johns Ceounty Clark of Courts 2048!'Q3E57; CB/D3/0T 11 :47AM, JetFax #1287 ;lace 2:2

- writing and shall be given by mailing the same by regfstered or certified
mail addressed to the party to ba notified at the following address:

LESSO0R: Container Corporation of America
P. D. Box 457 : )
" Fernandine Besch, Florfds 32034 ‘
ATTR: Land Mansger

LESSEE: 5St. Johns County, Florica

: .- ¢fo Clerk of Courts

k St. Johns County Courthouse
St. Avgustine, Florida 32084

T i 8. Rights of Successor and Assigns. The covenants and agreements
< contatned 1n this Lease shall apply to, inure to the benzfft of, and be

~-,<-~b1ndmg upon the partiec hereto and upen their n=pect£ve successor 1in
‘ - {nterest, except as expressly provided for herefn.

8. Liability. CCA will not be responsible to Lessee, its agants,
servants, employees, contractors, licensees, or gquests, or to any person
claiming  through 1t, for dnjury, loss or damace,  whether to person,
including death arising therefrom, or vroperty suffered by Lessee or any
such person upon said leased premises from amy cause whatever. Lesses
agrees to Indemnify an¢ hold CCA harmless from any loss, damage, Habil{ty
or expense arising fron personal {njury or death or property damages te any
person includiqg hut rat 1{wdted to CCA. its contractors; agent e, servgnts
and employees. occurring as a direct or Indirect resuit of or Sn an,y way
conmpacted with the exercise of the rights hereunder, frrespective ‘of any
negligence or act of £CA, 1%s contractors, servants, agents snd employees
which contributed tn anry way to said injury or Joss. ‘

16. Entire Aqreeme eegent, This instrument contains all of the agreem'ent'
and conditions hetween the parties and may not bes modified except by - san

agreement in writing executed in the same manner as this [ease sx avecuted.
’

"IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the partfes hereto have duly executed this Agreement
on the day and year first above written.

Stgned, sealed and delivered .
in the presence of: CONTAIRER ’ORPORATIDN OF AMERICA .
‘Lessor

Y .., 4 By : O§A—Ej Q'%L} :
ewea b Nooa | |

—CERPORATE -SEALH-
armat ot Starl BF FLOWIUA .
V7 teasmissien Expires Czc. 17, 156k i

ST. JOHNS tomdTy |
T Lessae

/?/ﬁﬂﬁfﬂ/ ’(I/“f(-\ ny: A e 4

Py CRatrman nf 1tc Boarg of "
DA X - County Comxissioners o o

Lot

DOC'ISO'IX .




EXHIBIT "B" TO RESOLUTION

Amendment Date: August 1, 2005

LEASE AGREEMENT AMENDMENT

This is an amendment to a contract previously entered into by CONTAINER
CORPORATION OF AMERICA, a Delaware corporation, whose post office address
was P. O. Box 457, Fernandina Beach, FL 32034 hereinafter called "Lessor" and
ST. JOHNS COUNTY hereinafter called "Lessee".

The contract to be amended is identified as LEASE AGREEMENT dated February 14,
1984. This amendment is for the following.

Change the Lessor from CONTAINER CORPORATION OF AMERICA to:

Rayonier Forest Resources, L. P., a Delaware limited partnership, qualified to do
business in the state of Florida, whose business address is P. O. Box 728,
Fernandina Beach, FL 32035-0728, hereinafter called "RAYONIER".

All references in the LEASE AGREEMENT to Container Corporation of America,
Lessor or CCA shall be deemed to now refer to Rayonier Forest Resources, L.P.

Amend Paragraph 3 to:

For the year 2006 and forward payments shall be based on the Producer Price Index
for Commodities as published by the United States Department of Labor, Bureau of
Labor Statistics. The present average PPl is determined to be 144.7 (the average of
November 2003 to October 2004) and the present lease payment for 2005 is
$439.25. Payment for 2006 shall be determined by the average PPI for the latest
12-month period, November 2004 to October 2005 and the percentage increase or
decrease of such factor above or below 144.7 shall be multiplied by $439.25 and
the resulting dollar figure added to or subtracted from $439.25 the sum, or
remainder, of which shall be the lease payment for 2006 to be paid by St. Johns
County to Rayonier under this Lease Agreement. Future annual lease payments
shall be calculated in the same fashion as above, except that the average PPI for
the 12-month period November through October preceding each succeeding lease
year shall be utilized. Thus, for example, if the payment in 2006 is $460.00, then
the 2007 payment amount will be %PPI change multiplied by $460.00. Should the
Bureau of Labor Statistics cease to publish said index, another index shall be
selected which is mutually agreeable to the parties hereto. Annual lease payments
shall be payable in advance on the 1 day of February of each year during the Lease
Agreement.

Amend Paragraph 7 to:
In the case of RAYONIER:
RAYONIER FOREST RESOURCES, L. P.
Attn: Superintendent, Florida Region
P. O. Box 728
1901 Island Walkway
Fernandina Beach, FL 32035-0728




All other terms of the LEASE AGREEMENT, shall remain unchanged and in full force

and effect.

Witnesses:

plawl wous g

RAYONIER FOREST RESOURCES , L. P.
by its Managing General Partner

RAYONIER TIMBE AwDS MANAGEMENT, LLC
BY: y )

NAME: Larry Davis
TITLE: Birector-SEFR

ST. JOHNS COUNTY

BY:

NAME:
TITLE:




WATER PLANT ROAD TOWER SITE

Chaclsmer Thea mup (n provicad by s 8 dobne . " e s PREPARED BY

Cuundy Feal Existe Diviaion mnd is for aslimuis

“"'ST. JOHNS COUNTY

g b oo it § REAL ESTATE DIVISION
larel g SeCiRiong




